

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #247 Petitioners: KELLY BROUGH v. Respondents: TIMOTHY TYLER AND WENDY HOWELL and Title Board: THERESA CONLEY; DAVID POWELL; and JULIE PELEGRIN	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
<i>Attorneys for Respondents</i> Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 E.16 TH AVE, SUITE 350 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 242-7577 E-mail: mtierney@tierneylawrence.com	Case No.: 2020SA94
RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Initiative Does Not Require a TABOR-Compliant Title Because It Contains a Fee and Not a Tax.....	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. TABOR Language Is Not Appropriate in the Title of the Initiative	4
C. The Premium Is a Fee and Not a Tax.....	6
D. The Initiative Creates a TABOR-Exempt Enterprise	9
1. The Division Is a Government-Owned Business	9
2. An Enterprise May Have Enforcement, Regulatory and Rate- Setting Powers	12
II. Use of the Term “Enterprise” in the Title Is Not Misleading.	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. The Title Is Not Misleading	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #90),</i> 328 P.2d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	3
<i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #45),</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	3, 14
<i>In re Title for a Petition on Sch. Fin.,</i> 875 P.2d 210 (Colo. 1994).....	3
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	3, 4
<i>See In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #265,</i> 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)	4, 15
<i>TABOR Found. v. Colo. Bridge Enter.,</i> 353 P.3d 896 (Colo. App. 2014), <i>cert denied, Tabor Foundation v. Aden,</i> 2015 WL 3956128.....	4, 7, 10, 11
<i>In re Initiative for 1997-1998 # 84,</i> 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>In re Initiative for 1997-1998 # 30,</i> 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998).....	6
<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen,</i> 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018).....	7
<i>Bloom v. City of Fort Collins,</i> 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989).....	7
<i>Barber v. Ritter,</i> 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	9
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.,</i> 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder,</i> 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Initiative for 1997-1998 # 10,</i> 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(2)(d) 9

Colo. Const. art. X, Section 20(3)(c).....2, 3, 14

Colo. Const. art. X, Section 20(4)(a)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Office of Legislative Legal Services Legal Opinion,
February 26, 2019 12

Colorado Attorney General Formal Opinion 16-01, February 29, 2016 12, 13
